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Bidders Information

Bid Live
www.stampauctionnetwork.com
For Phone Bidding call us at 203.830.2500

Bidding Increments:

Bidding shall proceed in accordance with the following schedule:

Up to $200; increase by $10 Over $7,500 to $15,000; increase by $500
Over $200 to $500; increase by $25 Over $15,000 to $30,000; increase by $1,000
Over $500 to $1,000; increase by $50 Over $30,000 to $70,000; increase by $2,500
Over $1,000 to $3,000; increase by $100 Over $70,000 to $130,000; increase by $5,000
Over $3,000 to $7,500; increase by $250 Over $130,000 at discretion of auctioneer.
Symbols Used

%%  Mint Never Hinged >4 Cover NYFM New York Foreign Mail

%  Mint with Gum O Used TC Trial Color Proof

(%) Unused, No Gum/Regummed S Specimen SL Straight Line

R Reprint E Essay MS Manuscript

P Proof A Piece

o.g.  Original gum H Block

Table from the Scott Specialized Catalogue of United States Stamps & Covers, ©2020 Amos Media

Grading and Condition

Superb Extraordinary item in the finest condition.
Extremely Fine (XF) A stamp or cover of outstanding and exceptional quality.
Very Fine (VF) Scott Catalog’s standard. Stamps will present a nice, balanced apperance. Covers appear new or show only

minimal wear.
Fine-Very Fine (F-VF) Stamp and/or covers are sound. Stamps are fully margined but noticeably off-center. Covers show normal

travel wear.

Fine (F) Sound in all aspects. Perforated stamps will have the perforations clear of the design; imperforate stamps
will not be cut into to any significant degree. Covers how extensive wear.

Very Good (VG) Stamps with imperfect centering, stamps or covers with poor general appearance.

Covers

Minor imperfections are normal for 19th-century envelopes that have been postally transmitted. These include, but are not limited to,
nicks, edge or flap tears, or slight reductions; folded letters will often have at least one file fold. Further, covers may have an ordinary stamp
with a minor defect. Acceptable forms of conservation include light cleaning and edge mending. These conditions, even if not described,
are not grounds for return.

Catalog Values
Unless otherwise noted, the currently available (2025 edition) Scott Catalogue values are quoted in U.S. dollars and rounded to the nearest
dollar. Other catalogues are often used for foreign countries or specialized areas as required.

Collection Lots

Please note that all collection lots are sold on an “as-is” basis and therefore not returnable for any reason. Every attempt has been made to
provide an accurate description, and extensive imaging is available on our website. Most collection lots will contain stamps and/or covers
with varying imperfections or faults. We strongly suggest that all lots of interest be viewed in advance of the sale.

Please note that late payment for purchases may, at Daniel F. Kelleher’s option, be considered just cause to revoke all return privileges.



Featured Biography

Bernard A. Hennig (1917-2014)

Bernard A. “Bud” Hennig dedicated his life to philately for more than sixty years, impacting not
only his local Chicago collecting community, but beyond. He was the lead author of the first edition
of the American Philatelic Society’s Manual of Philatelic Judging, as well as serving for twelve years
on the APS Judges Accreditation Committee.

In the early 1980s Hennig was the president of the Collectors Club of Chicago and the Chicago
Philatelic Society. He was the chairman of the AMERIPEX ’86 international philatelic exhibition.

Hennig’s exhibiting expertise included a gold medal-winning exhibit of Danzig at the Fifth In-
ternational Philatelic Exhibition in 1956 in New York City. He also exhibited material including
German Air Mails, German East Africa, Vatican City, and Guatemalan Air Mails.

Hennig was a member of the board of the American Philatelic Research Library from 1975 until
1997. The Bernard A. and Dolores Hennig Room at the American Philatelic Center in Bellefonte,
Pennsylvania is named in his honor through a donation fund that was created by him and his wife.

In 1982 he signed Great Britain’s Roll of Distinguished Philatelists. He was elected to membership
of the Royal Philatelic Society London in October 1957, was named a Fellow in November 1969,
and remained a member until December 2007. In 1982 Hennig was awarded the APS John N. Luff
Award for service to the American Philatelic Society. He also received the Smithsonian Institution’s
Philatelic Achievement Award in 2008, the Hunt Memorial Award of the German Philatelic Society,
the Hans Lagerloef Award from the Society of Philatelic Americans, the Saul Newbury Award from
the Chicago Philatelic Society, and the Medal of Honor of the Philatelic Federation of Germany.
Source APS at www.stamps.org



CONDITIONS OF SALE - Public Auction

THE PLACING OF A BID SHALL CONSTITUTE ACCEPTANCE OF THESE CONDITIONS OF SALE BETWEEN BIDDER AND DANIEL F. KELLEHER AUCTIONS, LLC (“KELLEHER”)

BIDDING

1. Unless announced otherwise by the auctioneer, all bids are per lot, as numbered in the printed
Catalogue. Kelleher, as agent for the consignor or vendor, shall regulate the bidding and shall deter-
mine the manner in which the bidding shall be conducted. Kelleher reserves the right to withdraw
any lot prior to sale (without liability to any potential purchaser or agent), to re-offer any withdrawn
lot, to divide a lot or to group two or more lots belonging to the same consignor or vendor, and to
refuse any bid believed not made in good faith. Estimates of sales prices contained in the printed
Catalogue reflect the best judgment of Kelleher and are not minimum or upset prices.

2. (a) Bids shall be made in the steps set forth on the bidding page for increments. (b) The highest
bid acknowledged by the auctioneer shall prevail. Should a dispute arise between bidders (including
a dispute between a floor or internet bidder and the auctioneer acting on behalf of a mail bidder,
consignor or vendor, the auctioneer alone shall determine who the successful bidder is and whether
to reoffer the lot in dispute. Should a dispute arise after the sale, the auctioneer’s sale records shall
be conclusive. On all lots sold, a commission of 20% * on the hammer price is payable by the buyer
to the auctioneer together with any sales and use tax or customs duties. (c) Lots may be re-opened
as necessary to accommodate connectivity issues or incorrect bids.

3. (a) The auctioneer reserves the right to bid on behalf of clients (and consignors or vendors) but
shall not be liable for errors and omissions in executing instructions to bid, however received, and
whether such errors or omissions be those of the bidder or agent or those of the auctioneer.

(b) Lots are offered subject to a reserve price. The auctioneer will implement such reserve price by
bidding on behalf of the consignor/ vendor. (c) It may also be assumed that all consignors have been
advanced monies against the sale of their consigned material and Kelleher therefore has a security
interest in the consigned material over and above the normal auction commission.

(d) Purchases made by a consignor or vendor or his agent on his own lots shall be considered as a
sale subject to commissions and sales tax as applicable.

(e) Agents are responsible for the payment of the purchase price for all purchases made on behalf of
their clients, unless other arrangements with the auctioneer have been confirmed in writing prior
to the auction.

PAYMENT FOR PURCHASES

4. (a) Payment for lots, including those on which opinions are desired (Extensions), shall be as
follows:

(b) Floor Bidders. Payment of the purchase price, or such part there of as Kelleher shall require,
shall be made by the purchaser in cash, bank or certified check, credit card, PayPal or in such other
manner as Kelleher may determine. The name and address of the purchaser of each lot shall be
given to the auctioneer immediately following the sale of such lot.

(c) Mail/Internet/FAX/Website Bidders. A successful mail bidder will be notified of lots purchased.
Before Kelleher will send such lots, payment in full must be received by Kelleher within three (3)
business days of receipt of the aforesaid notification by the mail bidder. However, a purchaser
known to Kelleher at its option may have purchases delivered or forwarded for immediate payment
(by a dollar draft, ACH or wire transfer from a U.S. bank in the case of overseas purchasers). Mailed
delivery will be to the address on the bid sheet and proof by Kelleher of receipt of a sending at the
advised address shall constitute delivery. This includes disputes for payments made via PayPal and/
or credit card. Buyer acknowledges that he/she waives their right to file a dispute in such cases with
PayPal or their Credit Card Company. All charges for handling, delivery and insurance obtained
by Kelleher on behalf of the purchaser shall be added to the purchase price; a minimum charge of
$20.00 will be made for same.

5. Title shall not pass to the purchaser until full payment has been received by Kelleher as agents
for the consignor or vendor.

6. (a) Purchasers agree to pay for lots as specified in Condition of Sale 4 (or as the same may
be modified by Condition of Sale 8), and no credit is extended; a late payment charge of 2% per
month or fraction thereof shall be added if payment is not made in accordance with the aforesaid
conditions.

(b) In the event that a bidder shall fail to comply with these Conditions of Sale (“Non-Complying
Bidder”), then, as to any lot with respect to which such failure to comply occurs, Kelleher, may, in
its sole discretion, re-offer such lot during the same auction or at an auction at a later time, or by
private treaty sale at such time as Kelleher Auctions, in its sole discretion, deems appropriate and
the Non-Complying Bidder shall be liable for the deficiency, if any, between the hammer price and
the net proceeds of a sale to a subsequent purchaser, whether at auction or by private treaty, as well
as for all costs and expenses of both sales, including all other charges due thereunder, including
commissions with respect to both sales, whether payable to Kelleher or to a third party and all
incidental damages. It shall be in Kellehers’ sole discretion to determine whether to re-offer the lot
theretofore hammered-down to a Non-Complying Bidder at the same auction, or by private treaty
in due course, or at a subsequent auction conducted by Kelleher. In no event shall any surplus aris-
ing from the sale of a re-offered lot be payable to a Non-Complying Bidder.

(c) A defaulting purchaser shall be deemed to have granted Kelleher a security interest in property
in Kellehers possession owned by such purchaser. Kelleher shall have all of the rights afforded a
purchase money secured party under the Connecticut Uniform Commercial Code (UCC) with
respect to such property and may apply against such obligations all monies held or received by it
for the account of, or due from Kelleher to such purchaser. Kelleher is authorized to file a Financing
Statement in order to perfect its rights as a secured party.

(d) If Kelleher takes any legal steps to secure payment of a delinquent account, the defaulting pur-
chaser shall be liable for all legal and other expenses incurred by Kelleher to secure such payment,
including but not limited to a reasonable allowance for attorneys’ fees. For purposes of this para-
graph, the term legal steps shall be deemed to include any and all consultation by Kelleher with its
attorneys with respect to all matters arising out of a delinquent account.

(e) Unless otherwise acceptable to Kelleher, payment is to be made only in the form of cash, bank
check or certified check, personal check (which must clear prior to delivery of lots), credit card
(AMEX, Visa, MasterCard and Discover), PayPal or a bank ACH or wire transfer. Payments made
by credit card are accepted as a courtesy without surcharge.

WIRING INSTRUCTIONS:

Please contact us for our wiring instructions.

EXHIBITION AND INSPECTION OF LOTS; QUALITY AND AUTHENTICITY

7. (a) See viewing schedule for on-premises viewing and please note that we are a certified State of
CT, COVID-19 compliant business. As the guidance and rules change, please refer to the CT.GOV

or CDC.GOV websites. Ample opportunity is given for on premises inspection prior to the auc-
tion date, by appointment only, and upon written request and at Kellehers’ discretion. Live video
viewing is also available, please contact our offices to arrange same, at least one week prior to the
sale date.

(b) Each lot is sold as genuine and correctly described, based on individual description as modified
by any specific notations in this Catalogue or as announced at the time of sale.

(¢) Quality. Any lot which a purchaser considers to be incorrectly described and was not examined
by the bidder or his agent prior to the sale, may be returned to Kelleher within two weeks of its
receipt by such purchaser (“Returning Purchaser”), provided, however, that the same is received by
Kelleher within four weeks of the date of the auction and in its original packaging; however, Kelle-
her may, in its discretion, refuse acceptance of such returned lot. If an opinion of a mutually ac-
ceptable authority is desired (Extension), the period of time within which a lot must be received by
Kelleher will be extended in accordance with Condition of Sale 7(g). In the event that a dispute can-
not be resolved by reference to a mutually acceptable authority, and Kelleher thereupon undertakes
to re-offer the lot with a description identical to the description disputed, the Returning Purchaser
shall be liable for the deficiency, if any, between the proceeds of the sale to the Returning Purchaser
and the proceeds of a sale to a subsequent purchaser, as well as for all costs and expenses of the
re-sale, including commission, and all incidental damages. Any lot, the description of which is
disputed, must be returned intact and in the original packaging and in the condition received (un-
altered) by the purchaser. The following lots are not returnable except at the discretion of Kelleher:
(i) lots from purchasers who attended the exhibition of the lots; (ii) lots examined by postal viewers;
(iii) lots on account of their appearance, if they are illustrated in this Catalogue or online; (iv) lots
described as having repairs, defects or faults for any reason. (v) lots containing more than ten (10)
items. (d) Authenticity. Any lot which is declared other than genuine by a mutually recognized
authority is returnable, provided such lot is received by Kelleher within four weeks of the date of the
auction. Proof that a mutually acceptable authority declines to express an opinion is not grounds
for the return of a lot. (e) Expenses incurred by a purchaser in the submission and the return of a
lot under Conditions of Sale 7 is not subject to refund. (f) Numerical grading is subjective and is
based upon the condition of each issue. Lots may not be returned if a third party grades a stamp
at lower than our grade. (g) Lots with existing certificates from the Philatelic Foundation (PF) or
Professional Stamp Experts (PSE), British Philatelic Association (BPA), Royal Philatelic Society
(London) (RPSL) and Australia (RPSA), Vincent Graves Greene Foundation (VGG) or any other
expertizing authority as recognized by the International Association of Philatelic Experts (AIEP),
for items within their specialty and dated within the last seven (7) years from the date of sale, will be
offered and sold on an “as-is” basis and as so stated on the certificate. Such lots may not be returned
for any reason, including but not limited to a contrary verbal or written opinion or certificate.
SALES TAX/CUSTOMS DUTIES

8. Unless presentation of satisfactory proof that it is exempted by law, a purchaser shall pay to
Kelleher the compensating Sales and/or use taxes of any State claiming jurisdiction, which is being
collected, reported and remitted to said State, based upon the Supreme Court Wayfair legislation
enacted June, 2018. Buyers outside the U.S. are responsible for all customs duties. A purchaser shall
indemnify Kelleher and hold it harmless of and from any claims of any jurisdiction for sales taxes
relating to the purchase of articles at the auction, whenever the same may arise.

APPLICABLE LAW, JURISDICTION, ETC.

9. All matters arising out of this auction shall be governed by the laws of the State of Connecticut
without giving effect to the choice of law principles thereof.

ARBITRATION

10. Any controversy or claim arising out of or relating to this auction shall be settled by arbitration
in the City of New York, State of New York in accordance with the Rules of the American Arbitra-
tion Association and judgment upon the award rendered by the Arbitrator or Arbitrators may be
entered in any Court having jurisdiction.

JURISDICTION AND VENUE OF ACTIONS

11. The purchaser at this auction (a) consents and submits to the jurisdiction of the Courts of the
State of Connecticut and of the Courts of the United States for a judicial district within the territori-
al limits of the State of Connecticut for all matters arising out of this auction sale, including, without
limitation, any action or proceeding instituted for the enforcement of any right, remedy, obligation
and liability arising under or by reason thereof; and (b) consents and submits to the venue of such
action or proceeding in the City of Danbury, County of Fairfield, State of Connecticut (or such ju-
dicial district of a Court of the United States as shall include the same, and (c) further consents that
service of process in any action relating thereto may be effected by registered mail, return receipt
requested address to the purchase at the address given to the auctioneer at the time of the sale.
BIDDING STEPS

12. Bidding Steps (Increments) are as published; bids made out of increment will be reduced to
the next increment. Example: $603 bid will be reduced to $600, etc. “Split” or “Slice” bids are not
accepted.

BIDS BY TELEPHONE

(a) Must be confirmed in writing unless waived by the auctioneer. (b) Any errors are the respon-
sibility of the bidder. (c) No bids accepted less than 1 hour before the commencement of the sale.
BIDS BY FAX OR EMAIL

Bids must be received at least 1 hour before sale commences — be sure to use

FAX: (203) 297-6059 or EMAIL: bids@kelleherauctions.com

PHONE BIDDING DURING THE SALE

Phone bidding space is limited and available on a first-come, first served basis. The importance of
reserving early cannot be overstated!

Please call us at (203) 830-2500 to reserve your phone bidding space

STAMP AUCTION NETWORK (SAN)

Live internet bidding. To bid, you must be registered and be approved by both

Stamp Auction Network and Kelleher. Please contact us for further instructions or go to
www.stampauctionnetwork.com and find the Kelleher link.
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Live Bidding - at Home From Your Computer!

Participate comfortably in Daniel F. Kelleher Auctions from your home or office - Live on the Internet.
You hear the auctioneer, you see the current lots, you can bid in real time; it is fast, easy and comfortable.

What do I need to do to be able to bid in this sale LIVE at StampAuctionNetwork?

For clients already registered with Both Kelleher and SAN
Log into StampAuctionNetwork http://stampauctionnetwork.com/LoginNew.cfm

| am a Current SAN client but not registered with Kelleher
Update your registration page after logging in at: http://stampauctionnetwork.com/Edit ureg.cfm, select Kelleher from the choices
underlined and press the Update Registration button to submit. This will send your request to the Kelleher Team for approval.

| am Currently a Kelleher Client but am NOT registered with Stamp Auction Network
You will have received an invitation to join Kelleher at SAN with a temporary username and password.
Follow the instructions or contact Kelleher.

| am a new client to Kelleher and SAN

Go to: www.kelleherauctions.com and select
“AUCTIONS” from the main menu.

Under “MEMBERSHIP” select “REGISTER”
complete the form (red highlighted areas manda-
tory) agree to the terms of sale and submit regis-
tration. A Kelleher team member will review and
approve or ask for additional information.

Kelleher Auctions Powered by

PLEASE NOTE:
Bidder approval in advance of the sale is required
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THE BERNARD “BUD” HENNIG

COLLECTION OF GERMANY

GERMANY
WEIMAR REPUBLIC

EX 3001
3001 */Of=a 1920, Bavarian Officials with Deutsches Reich Overprint (Michel 34-51), mint & used sets of the
officials, which oddly are still listed in Scott under Bavaria, along with essay blocks of the 50pf & 1m,
each with a wide variety of overprints, and approximately 85 covers with a wide range of domestic
usages, generally Fine to Very Fine. Scott Bavaria 052-69. Estimate $500 - 750

8 KELLEHER AUCTIONS LLC info@kelleherauctions.com Sale 843-June 17, 2026



THE BERNARD “BUD” HENNIG

COLLECTION OF GERMANY

3002
3002 xx/k 1923, 3pf, 5pf, 10pf & 50pf Official Overprints, values omitted (Michel 99P I-101P I, 103P I), group
of four stamps with missing denominations, 3pf NH, others hinged, 50pf showing denomination printed
on reverse, Very Fine. Scott 047-49 & O51 var. Michel €1,200 ($1,300). Estimate $300 - 400

EX 3003
3003 x/Of=x 1923, Official Overprints on Rentenmark Issue (Michel 99-104), mounted on pages and featuring
mint & used singles, corner margin blocks of four, bottom margin blocks of 20 with HAN, many scarce
varieties, such as missing value #99Pa I (used) & 101P I (2 mint), mint inverted overprints 100PaK &
101PakK, some with shifted denominations, and nine covers including mixed frankings, generally Fine to
Very Fine. Scott 047-52. Estimate $600 - 800

KELLEHER AUCTIONS LLC www.kelleherauctions.com Sale 843-June 17, 2026



THE BERNARD “BUD” HENNIG

COLLECTION OF GERMANY

EX 3004
3004 = 1923, Mixed Franking Covers with Rentenmark Issue, a total of 13 covers mounted and annotated on
pages, all franked with stamps of the new currency dubbed the Rentenmark alongside stamps from the
hyperinflationary period including two with first day cancel of December 1st. Estimate $350 - 500

10 KELLEHER AUCTIONS LLC info@kelleherauctions.com Sale 843-June 17, 2026



THE BERNARD “BUD” HENNIG

COLLECTION OF GERMANY

3005
3005 *&/xH 1923, 10pf Official Overprint (Michel 101Pa K), inverted overprint on bottom margin block of four
with HAN, two stamps very lightly hinged, other two NH, Very Fine, scarce multiple. Scott O49a; $830.
Michel €1,100 ($1,190). Estimate $250 - 350

3006
3006 (¥)H 1920, 1m Deutsches Reich Overprint, imperf (Michel 129U), block of 30, unused without gum;
harmless 1-inch scissor cut between stamps of second & third row, Very Fine, scarce multiple. Scott 266a;
$750. Michel €1,350 ($1,460). Estimate $200 - 250

KELLEHER AUCTIONS LLC www.kelleherauctions.com Sale 843-June 17, 2026 11



THE BERNARD “BUD” HENNIG

COLLECTION OF GERMANY

3007
3007 (%)H 1920, 1%m Deutsches Reich Overprint, imperf (Michel 131U), block of 40, unused without
gum, Very Fine, scarce multiple. Scott 268a; $950 as hinged. Michel €1,800 as hinged ($1,940).
Estimate $250 - 300

3008
3008 (*)H 1920,2m Deutsches Reich Overprint,imperf(Michel 132U), block 0f40, unused without gum, Very Fine,
scarce multiple. Scott 269b; $1,000 as hinged. Michel €1,800 as hinged ($1,940). Estimate $250 - 350

12 KELLEHER AUCTIONS LLC info@kelleherauctions.com Sale 843-June 17, 2026



THE BERNARD “BUD” HENNIG

COLLECTION OF GERMANY

3009 EX 3010
3009 PH 1920, 20m Bavaria Overprinted “Deutsches Reich” (Michel 138 P), proof sheetlet of four mounted
on black carton paper, without gum as issued, Very Fine, with 2000 Oechsner certificate. Scott 254 var.
Michel €2,000 ($2,160). Estimate $400 - 600

3010 #/O/=1 1920, “Auf Wiedersehen!” Specialized Collection of Bavaria’s Farewell Issue with Deutsches Reich
Overprint (Michel 119-138), Goodbye, farewell, auf wiedersehen, adieu! The final issue from Bavaria
with overprint making them valid throughout the German Empire. Featuring mint & used sets with some
high denomination Type II’s, such as #138 II in a corner margin block, plate varieties, like the 60pf
Sower with Scissors (126PF 1) or the 4m with five blossoms in hand (135PF 1V), imperforates of the
Im in a corner margin block of 8 (129U) and a pair of the 2/2m (133U, signed Dr. Oertel), inverted
overprints of the 5pf & 20pf (119K & 122K), full sheets of the 3m, 4m, 10m, and varying-size “essay”
blocks of the 5pf, 20pf, Im, 3m with wide-ranging styles of overprints. In addition, over 160 covers
with both domestic and international usages, registered mail, picture postcards, advertising covers,
used & unused postal stationery, and so much more, generally Fine to Very Fine. Scott Bavaria 256-75.

Estimate $1,500 - 2,500

3011
3011 O 1921, 20m Plowing with Green Background Inverted (Michel 176 I), \ery Fine, rare used, signed
Dechsner BPP & INFLA Berlin. Scott 155a; $1,050. Michel €1,400 ($1,510). Estimate $250 - 350

KELLEHER AUCTIONS LLC www.kelleherauctions.com Sale 843-June 17, 2026 13



THE BERNARD “BUD” HENNIG

COLLECTION OF GERMANY

EX 3012
3012 *k/x  1921-41, Coils Strips of Eleven (Michel 184//792), from the 1921 regular issue including the Posthorns,
a few from the inflationary period, and Hitler Heads; over 50 in all with such better as Michel #186R,
208WR (2), 287aR, Very Fine. Scott 168//517. Estimate $200 - 300

14 KELLEHER AUCTIONS LLC info@kelleherauctions.com Sale 843-June 17, 2026



THE BERNARD “BUD” HENNIG

COLLECTION OF GERMANY

3013
3013 *k/x  1921-22, Imperforate Definitives (Michel 187U//240U), 16 items consisting of the following Michel
listings: #187U (pair, signed Richter), 189U (4 singles & pair), 224aU (single & pair, the latter signed
Biihler), 226aU (2 singles, 2 pairs, 1 block), 227aU (pair), 240U (single & pair, the former signed
Biihler), o.g., some never hinged / some hinged, Very Fine. Scott 172//223 var. Michel €3,020 ($3,260).

Estimate $600 - 800

3014 3015

1921, 150pf Farmers (Michel 189U), upper left & upper right imperforate corner margin blocks of four,
0.g., stamps never hinged, hinged in selvage only, Very Fine. Scott 175a; $880. Michel €1,200 ($1,300).

Estimate $250 - 350

3014 %t

3015 k/kHEH 1922, 20m Plowing with Green Background Inverted (Michel 196 I), block of 4, lower left corner

margin block of four, green background inverted variety, o.g., 2 stamps never hinged, Very Fine, signed
Heinze. Scott 196b; $215. Michel €280 ($300). Estimate $100 - 150
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3016
3016 **/*H 1922, 10m Posthorn, background omitted (Michel 206W F), upper right corner margin block of four
missing pale rose color, lower right stamp hinged, others NH, Very Fine, rare. Scott 181a; $495. Michel
€660 ($710). Estimate $150 - 250

3017
3017 (%)H 1922-23, Carrier Pigeon Airmail in Full Sheets (Michel 215//267), a total of 20 full sheets of all of
the large-size Carrier Pigeon airmails, each consisting of two panes of 50 with centralized gutter. Michel
numbers and quantities are as follows: #215-17 (1), 218 (2), 235-37 (1), 263-64 (3), 265 (1), 266 (3), 267
(2), unused without gum; some creasing and separation, but on the whole Fine to Very Fine. Scott C8//
CI19. Estimate $150 - 250
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3018 3019
3018 **H 1922, 2m Posthorn, misperfs (Michel 224aU & 224Udr), right margin block of 20, top pair imperforate,
second pair imperforate on three sides, 0.g., never hinged, Very Fine, rare showpiece. Scott 185a & 185
var. Michel €1,300 ($1,400). Estimate $300 - 400

3019 ** 1922, 10m Farmers (Michel 239U), upper right corner margin imperforate pair, 0.g., stamps never
hinged, hinged in selvage only, Very Fine, signed Kowollik BPP. Scott 222 var. Michel €3,600 ($3,890).
Estimate $600 - 800

3020
3020 ok H 1922, 12m Farmers, imperf block (Michel 240U), o.g., never hinged, fresh and Very Fine, signed
Bartels. Scott 223 var. Michel €1,280 ($1,380). Estimate $300 - 400

(photo on front cover)
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EX 3021
1922-23, Numeral in Oval Issue, varieties (Michel 246//57), selection of mostly Michel-only listed
items including the imperforates #255U-57U (block of 4000m hinged only in selvage), “Rcich” plate
variety of the 50m in singles, pairs & blocks, and a double impression of the 1000m (signed Peschl),

generally Fine to Very Fine. Scott 198//209. Estimate $250 - 350

3021 Hk/*
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3022 3023
3022 Kt 1922, 4000m Numeral in Oval (Michel 255 ZW U), imperforate horizontal gutter block of four,
harmlessly folded vertically through gutter, o.g., never hinged, fresh mint, Very Fine, rare. Scott 207a
var. Michel €1,600 ($1,730). Estimate $400 - 500

3023 kk/*H 1922, 5000m Numeral in Oval, imperf (Michel 256bU), block of 4, upper right corner margin block
of four, P.O. fresh; hinged in margin and slight trace on one stamp, Very Fine. Scott 208a; $502. Michel
€670 ($720). Estimate $150 - 200

3024
3024 xH 1922, 100000m Numeral in Oval, imperf (Michel 257U), upper right corner margin block of four

imperforate, hinged only in selvage (stamps NH), Very Fine. Scott 209a; $600. Michel €800 ($860).
Estimate $150 - 250

3025
3025 % 1923, 20m+1000m Rhine & Ruhr Help, inverted surcharge (Michel 260K I), bottom margin example
with sheet marking “2”, o0.g., never hinged, fresh and Very Fine, scarce, eye-catching variety, signed
Peschl. Scott B7a; $2,100. Michel €2,800 ($3,020). Estimate $400 - 600

(photo on front cover)
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3026
3026 P 1923, Cathedral of Cologne, trial color proofs (Michel 262 var.), in six different colors, without gum
as issued, Very Fine, unlisted. Scott 238 var. Estimate $200 - 300

3027

3027 Sk 1923, 200m Dove, imperf (Michel 267 ZW U), vertical pair with gutter between, two horizontal imperf
pairs with vertical gutter, 0.g., never hinged; light fold between gutter in no way detracts, otherwise Very
Fine. Scott C19a var. Michel €5,000 ($5,400). Estimate $800 - 1,200

(photo on back cover)
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3028
3028 = 1923, FDCs of 3pf, 10pf, 20pf Numeral Issue (Michel 338 & 340-41), eight covers in all comprised of
three covers with single usages of the 3pf & 10pf, and five of the 20pf, all with December 1, 1923 cancel,
Fine to Very Fine. Scott 323 & 325-26. Estimate $200 - 300
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EX 3029
3029 = 1923, Rentenmark Issue (Michel 338//343), a dozen covers and a parcel bill including three covers
franked with the rose-pink color variety of the 10pf (#340Pb), all signed Peschl and one with first day
cancel, a special delivery cover with 339 & 340 (strip of 3) also with first day cancel, and more. Scott
323/1328. Estimate $250 - 350

3030
3030 **H 1923, 3pf Numeral Issue, value omitted (Michel 338a I), upper right corner margin block of ten, right
four stamps missing value, o0.g., stamps never hinged, hinged in selvage only; light crease in upper right
across two of the value-omitted stamps in no way detracts, Very Fine, rare, signed Bartels. Scott 323b;
$2,100. Michel €2,800 ($3,020). Estimate $500 - 750
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3031
3031 **/*/O 1923, Rentenmark Issue, imperforates (Michel 338U//342U), multiples of the 3pf, 5pf, 20pf, mostly
mint marginal examples; includes the rare 50pf (€4,000, NH but creased) and the 5pf used (unpriced in
Michel & Scott), overall Fine to Very Fine. Scott 323a//327a. Estimate $500 - 750
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3032
3032 **/*x/O 1923, Rentenmark Issue, paper folds (Michel 339-343), singles, pairs & blocks; a total of eight pieces
of wacky paper folds creating some astonishing varieties, especially in the blocks of the 50pf & 100pf,
generally Fine to Very Fine. Scott 324-328. Estimate $250 - 300
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EX 3033
3033 *k/x/O 1923, Specialized Collection of the Rentenmark Issue (Michel 339-343), many varieties, most notably
the ones missing value; includes the following missing denomination with quantity: Spf (2), 10pf (6),
20pf (1), 50pf (1), 100pf (3), generally Fine to Very Fine. Scott 324-328. Estimate $750 - 1,000
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3034 Sk /*H

3035 S/ *H

3036 **

3037 **

3034 3035
1923, Spf Numeral Issue (Michel 339aU), imperforate block of four, bottom two stamps NH, Very Fine.
Scott 324a; $715. Michel €960 ($1,040). Estimate $200 - 300

1923, Spf Numeral Issue, value omitted (Michel 339 I), upper right margin block of four, all four
stamps missing value, hinge remnants in selvage and on one stamp, other three NH, Very Fine, rare,
signed Bartels. Scott 324b; $1,275. Michel €1,700 ($1,840). Estimate $150 - 250

(photo on back cover)

3036
1923, 20pf Numeral Issue, value omitted (Michel 341 I), upper left margin horizontal strip of four,
positions 1 & 2 missing value, 0.g., stamps never hinged, hinged in selvage only, fresh mint; usual paper fold
which created the error, Very Fine. Scott 326b; $1,050. Michel €1,400 ($1,510).  Estimate $300 - 400

3037
1923, 50pf Numeral Issue, imperf (Michel 342U), o.g., never hinged, Very Fine, rare value, signed
Horst Krause. Scott 327a; $3,400. Michel €4,000 ($4,320). Estimate $800 - 1,200
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3038
3038 xk/x 1923, 50pf Numeral Issue, imperf (Michel 342U), upper right corner margin horizontal pair, right
stamp lightly hinged in selvage and oily speck (figured as hinged) and left stamp NH, Very Fine, rare.
Scott 327a; $4,375. Michel €5,200 ($5,620). Estimate $1,000 - 1,500

(photo on front cover)

3039
3039 ** 1923, 100pf Numeral Issue, imperf (Michel 343U), top margin imperforate pair, o.g., stamps
never hinged, hinged in selvage only, Extremely Fine. Scott 328a; $1,050. Michel €1,400 ($1,510).
Estimate $300 - 400
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EX 3040
3040 P 1926, Trial Printings of Duty Plate for Schiller/Frederick the Great Booklets, the 5pf in a full pane
of'ten and the 10pf as a single with accompanying cert, 0.g., never hinged, Very Fine, and very rare, with
1977 Emil Ludin certificate. Estimate $350 - 500
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EX 3041
3041 */Of=a  1924-30, Buildings Issue (Michel 364-67 & 440), the Rheinstein Castle, View of Cologne, Marienburg
Castle, and Speyer Cathedral in mint & used singles, corner margin blocks, and ten covers/parcel receipts
mounted on pages, generally Fine to Very Fine. Scott 337-39, 350, 387. Estimate $350 - 500
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3042
3042 P 1924, 2m View of Cologne, proof (Michel 365 P), imperf right margin example in issued color without
watermark, without gum as issued, Extremely Fine and choice, purportedly the only known example in
private hands, signed Schlegel BPP. Scott 338. Estimate $2,000 - 3,000

3043
3043 P 1924, 3m Marienburg Castle, proof (Michel 366 P), spectacular left margin imperf single with
sheet marking “21” in issued color, without watermark and without gum as issued, Extremely Fine

and choice, purportedly the only known example in private hands, signed Schlegel BPP. Scott 339.
Estimate $2,000 - 3,000

(photo on front cover)

30 KELLEHER AUCTIONS LLC info@kelleherauctions.com Sale 843-June 17, 2026



THE BERNARD “BUD” HENNIG

COLLECTION OF GERMANY

EX 3044
3044 %/Ol=1 1926, Famous Germans Issue (Michel 385-97), complete margin blocks (each appearing to be hinged
on two stamps only), various mint & used singles, an unlisted plate variety of the 8pf Beethoven in a
block of nine, and over 70 covers including many picture postcards, advertising covers, registered mail,

and postal stationery, 0.g., some never hinged / some hinged, generally Fine to Very Fine. Scott 351-62.
Estimate $750 - 1,000
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EX 3045
3045 = 1928-32, German Presidents (Michel 410-22, 425-37, 454, 465-66), over 150 covers including special
delivery, registered mail, parcel bills, advertising covers, unused postal cards, and an Esperanto card with
attached reply. Scott 366-84. Estimate $750 - 1,000
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3046
3046 F 1920, 60pf Germania, postal forgery (Michel 417 var.), mounted alongside examples of the genuine
stamp, the unwatermarked Cologne forgery, which was created in an attempt to defraud the postal service.
Features a mint single, margin strip of three, and a pair on an advertising cover from Cologne to San
Francisco, generally Fine to Very Fine. Scott 126 var. Estimate $250 - 350
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EX 3047
3047 */O/l=a  1928-29, Coat of Arms Semi-Postals (Michel 425-34), the third & fourth series of the Coat of Arms
in mint blocks & singles, the plate flaw on the 1929 50+40pf stamp (MiNr. 434 1) mint in a pair, used
on piece and on cover, and over 20 other covers including registered mail, postal stationery, and a 1930
South American Zeppelin flight cover, o.g., some never hinged / some hinged, generally Fine to Very
Fine. Scott B23-32. Estimate $800 - 1,200
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3048
3048 (%) 1930, 1 Reichsmark Rheinstein Castle, unissued (Michel IX), a choice example of this iconic rarity;
four panes of 50 printed but only one pane reached the public, the other three in the Postal Archives of
Germany, without gum as issued, Extremely Fine, see Scott footnote following #387. Scott 337 var.;
$15,000. Michel €18,000 ($19,440). Estimate $5,000 - 7,500

(photo on front cover)
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EX 3049
3049 x/O/=x 1930, “IPOSTA” International Philatelic Exhibition (Michel 446-53), mounted and annotated on
pages including two mint souvenir sheets (one trimmed), another trimmed sheet on a Zeppelin cover to
Reykjavik, various mint & used singles from the souvenir sheet as well as the separate issue with network
watermark in both singles & blocks, and ten other covers including Zusammendrucke from the souvenir
sheet and booklet pane (MiNr. H-Blatt 69), 0.g., some never hinged / some hinged, generally Fine to Very
Fine. Scott B33-37. Estimate $1,000 - 1,500
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EX 3050
3050 */Of=1 1931, First & Second Architectural Issues (Michel 450//62), mounted and annotated on pages including
various mint singles & blocks and a total of 15 covers, 0.g., some never hinged / some hinged, generally
Fine to Very Fine. Scott B34-41. Estimate $300 - 400
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EX 3051
3051 x/O/=x  1932-33, Hindenburg Heads (Michel 467-73 & 482-95), mounted and annotated on pages, various
mint singles & blocks from the series with network overprint and a total of 21 covers including special
delivery, registered mail, and a 1932 South American Zeppelin flight cover, o.g., some never hinged /
some hinged, generally Fine to Very Fine. Scott 391-97 & 401-14. Estimate $500 - 750
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EX 3052
3052 x/Of=a 1932, Castles (Michel 474-78), in mint & used singles and blocks, and 21 covers including picture

postcards and postal stationery, 0.g., some never hinged / some hinged, generally Fine to Very Fine. Scott
B44-48. Estimate $200 - 300
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EX 3053
3053 */O/=x 1933 Frederick the Great (Michel 479-481), in mint & used singles and blocks, eight covers, and a
selection of essays in various colors, 0.g., some never hinged / some hinged, generally Fine to Very Fine.
Scott 398-400. Estimate $250 - 350
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EX 3054
3054 x/Of=a  1919-32, Specialized Collection of the Weimar Republic with Extensive Covers, parallel collection
of mint & used singles mounted on pages, along with blocks (some with HAN), varieties, and rich
postal history with approximately 300 covers. Includes the 17m Germania with quatrefoils watermark
(#151Y), complete sheets of 118, 154 and others, plate varieties, like the 30pf National Assembly with
year “1019” as a used single and mint corner margin pair (110 1), and some essays, for example, a strip
of three for the opening of the National Assembly in 1919 by Hans Wildermann, as well as téte-béche

pairs & blocks, Zusammendrucke, coils, unused postal stationery, and more, generally Fine to Very Fine.
Estimate $2,000 - 3,000

EX 3055
3055 x/Of=1  1905-44, Specialized Collection of Officials with Extensive Covers (Michel 10//177), nearly complete
parallel collection of mint & used singles mounted on pages, along with blocks (some with HAN),
varieties, and rich postal history with 250+ covers. Includes the 1905 issue for Baden with specimen
overprint (#10SP-14SP), imperforates 70U, 92U, 106U (pair), 125XU, inverted surcharges 90K & 105K,
and more, generally Fine to Very Fine. Scott O1-103 & OL17-21 var. Estimate $1,500 - 2,500

INFLATION ERA ISSUES

KELLEHER AUCTIONS LLC www.kelleherauctions.com Sale 843-June 17, 2026 a1



THE BERNARD “BUD” HENNIG

COLLECTION OF GERMANY

3056
3056 *k/xHEH 1923, Unissued Inflation Surcharges in Blocks (Michel VII-VIII), both the 800th m on 300m & 800th
m on 500m as upper right corner margin blocks of four, three stamps in each block NH, Very Fine. Michel
€680 ($730). Estimate $150 - 250

3057
3057 *k/x  1922-23, Inflation Issue, imperforate at bottom (Michel 240Uu//313Uu), a selection of eight items,
all of them bottom margin copies imperforate at bottom; includes the following Michel listings: 240U,
242Uu, 275bUu (2), 280Uu, 290Uu, 313APUu, and an unlisted official, the 2mil m on 10pf (MiNr. 97X),
Very Fine. Michel €1,025 ($1,110). Estimate $250 - 350
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EX 3058
3058 *k/x 1923, Unsurcharged Inflation Issue, varieties (Michel 273//330), imperforates and other varieties in
singles, pairs & blocks, a total of 20 items, much of it signed and never-hinged. Highlights include Michel
#274U (single & pair), 275U (pair & block), 314U, 316Uy, 318AP DD, 321AWK (2), 321U (pair), 323U
(block), 324Uu, 328U (single pair & block), and two examples of an unlisted color variety of 273 in green
(both signed), generally Fine to Very Fine. Scott 238A//299. Estimate $750 - 1,000
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EX 3059
3059 *k/xEH 1923, Inflation Issue (Michel 278//337), a total of 17 full sheets of 100, some with offset or shifted
surcharges, one in particular quite dramatically due to a paper crease before the surcharge was applied.
Stamps by Michel# include 278X (with inverted “8”, position 44),279, 303, 305, 309,310(2),319A,321A,
323B, 331b, 332, 334A-37A, 336B, generally Fine to Very Fine. Scott 241//321.  Estimate $400 - 600
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3060
3060 **/xH 1923, 8th m 30pf Inflation Issue (Michel 278 DK), block of four, double surcharge with one inverted,

bottom two stamps NH, Very Fine, signed Hochkeppeler. Scott 241a var. Michel €1,100 ($1,190).
Estimate $250 - 300

EX 3061
3061 sk/*/O 1923, 8th m on 30pf, varieties (Michel 278X & 278Y), includes #278DK, which is the Michel-listed
double surcharge (one inverted), and seven examples of the inverted “8” (278 I, Scott 241a) including
mint, used, in blocks, and a full sheet (position 44), 0.g., some never hinged / some hinged, generally Fine

to Very Fine. Scott 241 & 242A. Estimate $300 - 400
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EX 3062
3062 **/*/O 1923, Surcharged Inflation Issue, varieties (Michel 279//337), utterly spectacular collection mounted
and annotated on pages featuring a wide range of varieties, the vast majority only listed in Michel, such
as inverted, double, shifted, or partial surcharges, like #289DD (full sheet of 100, positions 91 & 92),
296DD (corner margin pair, signed Grobe), 305DD (signed Bechtold), 333APK (signed Richter), pairs
with & without surcharge, like 297F (with BPA cert), 312BF (signed Peschl), 334APF (with RPS cert),
radical misperfs, crazy paper folds, numerous imperfs, like 286U (pair with HAN), 295U (single &
pair), the unissued 800th m on 300m & 500m surcharges, as well as four examples of the 800th m on
100m which is not even listed in Michel, and the occasional Scott-listed item, for example, the so-called
“Hitler Provisional”, a block of four of the color variety (331a, Scott 310b, signed GPSY & Peschl).
Approximately 100 items in all, generally Fine to Very Fine. Scott 243//316.  Estimate $2,500 - 3,500
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EX 3063
3063 *k/x 1923, Inflation Issue, inverted surcharges (Michel 280//337), a total of 40 stamps mounted on pages,
mostly as singles and all of them with inverted surcharges, numerous signed, 0.g., some never hinged /
some hinged, generally Fine to Very Fine. Scott 244//321. Estimate $500 - 750
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3064 **

3065 *H

3066 A/ *H

3067 /A

3064 3065
1923, 30th m on 10m Farmers (Michel 284Uu), imperf at bottom, margin singles both mint & used with
sheet numbers, MNH stamp (€160) signed Peschl BPP, the used stamp rare and unpriced in Michel, Very
Fine. Scott 248 var. Estimate $100 - 150

1923, 75th m on 300m Inflation Issue, double impression (Michel 286 DD), left margin vertical block
of 30, neatly folded thru center, with a double impression of the original stamp, Very Fine, a striking and
rare showpiece. Scott 250 var. Michel €13,500 ($14,580). Estimate $2,500 - 3,500

3066 EX 3067
1923, 75th m on 300m Inflation Issue, imperf (Michel 286U), upper right corner margin block of four
imperforate, hinged only in selvage, one stamp with slight gum disturbance (figured as hinged), Very
Fine. Scott 250a; $405. Michel €540 ($580). Estimate $100 - 200

1923, Inflation Issue (Michel 289//314), over 100 full sheets identified by Scott & Michel numbers with
detailed information on plate varieties and the positions on the sheet where they can be found; features
the following Michel #’s with quantities: #289 (12), 290 (20), 292 (4), 310 (5), 314 (63), generally Fine
to Very Fine. Scott 253//281. Estimate $1,000 - 1,500
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3068
3068 *k/xH 1923, Inflation Issue (Michel 289//337), approximately 80 full sheets and many more partial sheets,
most of it identified by Scott & Michel numbers; many also with detailed information on plate varieties
and the positions on the sheet where they can be found, generally Fine to Very Fine. Scott 253//321.
Estimate $1,000 - 1,500
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3069
3069 *k/xH 1923,100th m on 100m Inflation Issue, surcharge omitted (Michel 289b F), bottom right block of nine
with pre-surcharging paper fold creating two stamps with partial surcharge and stamp in last position with
surcharge completely omitted, two stamps lighthly hinged, others NH, Very Fine, listed but unpriced in
Michel. Scott 253 var. Estimate $350 - 500

3070
3070 #*H 1923, 400th m on 40pf, Inflation Issue, imperf (Michel 300U), upper right corner margin block of four
imperforate, lightly hinged only in margin (stamps NH), Very Fine, scarce. Scott 276a; $440. Michel
€600 ($650). Estimate $100 - 200
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3071
3071 %kt 1923, 2mil m on 300m Inflation Issue, double surcharge (Michel 310A DD), block of 24, o.g., never
hinged, Very Fine, rare multiple. Scott 270b; $4,560. Michel €6,000 ($6,480). Estimate $1,200 - 1,800

3072
3072 = 1923, Inflation Issue, value omitted (Michel 314AP F), stacked inflation cover with 1mil (18) and Smil
(30) sent from Koéln to Danzig, one 1mil stamp on reverse with missing value, exceptionally rare on
cover. Scott 281 var. Estimate $200 - 300
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3073
3073 %kt 1923, 1mil m Inflation Issue, value omitted (Michel 314AP F), folded sheet of 100 (some separation
below centerfold), upper left block with three stamps missing value completely and one stamp with
just a trace, o.g., never hinged, Very Fine, eye-catching and rare. Scott 281 var. Michel €600 ($650).
Estimate $200 - 300
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3074
3074 %k 1923, 1mil m Inflation Issue, missing rosettes (Michel 314 var.), bottom margin strip of three missing
the key plate impression completely on the righthand stamp and partially on the middle stamp, o.g.,
never hinged, Very Fine, rare and striking, signed Peschl, with 2000 Oechsner certificate. Scott 281 var.
Estimate $200 - 250

3075 3076
3075 *k/*H 1923, 4mil m Inflation Issue (Michel 316 var.), bottom margin block of four partially perforated with
bottom pair imperforate between and at top (NH) and top pair imperforate at bottom (hinged), Very Fine,
unlisted, with 1991 Rolf Tworek certificate. Scott 284 var. Estimate $200 - 300

3076 Kt 1923, 10mil m Inflation Issue, double impression (Michel 318 AP DD), bottom margin block of
four with double impression, o.g., never hinged, Very Fine, rare. Scott 286 var. Michel €600 ($650).
Estimate $150 - 250

3077
3077 kH 1923, 50mil m Inflation Issue (Michel 321 AW K), value inverted on bottom margin block of four, o.g.,
never hinged, pristine, Very Fine. Scott 289b; $460. Michel €600 ($650). Estimate $150 - 200
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3078 O

3079 %H

3080 */Oft=

3081 =2

3078 3079
1923, 50,000,000,000m blue & deep blue (Michel 330B), Fine to Very Fine, signed Peschl & INFLA-
Berlin, with 1991 Rolf Tworek certificate. Scott 309; $675. Michel €900 ($970).  Estimate $150 - 200

1923, 10mrd on Smrd on 2mil Inflation Issue (Michel 332AWaDD F), upper left corner margin block
of four showing dramatic surcharge variant; only the slightest trace of gum disturbance, figured as hinged,
Very Fine. Scott 314 var. Michel €2,400 ($2,590). Estimate $500 - 750

EX 3080
1922-23, Terrific Balance of Inflation Issues, mounted and annotated on pages with tons of plate &
surcharge varieties, as well as imperforates, shifted overprints, misperfs, offsets, and about 15 covers with
a variety of usages. Some highlights include three examples of #241 I (found only in coils), two shades
of 261aU, two mint & one used 20m Plowing with green background inverted (176 I), and a full sheet of
the 8th m on 30pf containing 278 I (position 44), generally Fine to Very Fine. Estimate $1,000 - 1,500

3081
1922-23, Incredible Inflation Rate Cover Collection, jaw-dropping collection mounted and meticulously
annotated on pages, all pertinent information noted, from origin and destination to the current rates and
the time period they were in effect; spanning a turbulent time in the German economy, from November
15, 1922 to December 15, 1923, when the rates were changing faster than some people change their
underwear. Over 350 covers, all in chronological order, from domestic usage to other countries in Europe
and beyond including advertising covers, picture postcards, special delivery, registered mail, and more. A
lifetime’s work. Estimate $2,500 - 3,000
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EX 3082
3082 = 1923, Cover Collection of Inflationary Metered Mail, mounted and meticulously annotated on pages,
all pertinent information noted, from origin and destination to the current rates and the time period they
were in effect during Germany’s high-inflationary period from June to November 1923; approximately
70 covers in all, much of it dealing with advertising. In addition, trial impressions of experimental meters
created on the Komusina franking machine, top of the line for 1923 and includes the original instructional
manual. Estimate $500 - 750
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3083 =

3084 */Of=

3085 *

3083
1919-23, Spellbinding Inflation Rate Cover Collection, absolutely remarkable collection mounted
and meticulously annotated on pages, all pertinent information noted, from origin and destination to the
current rates and the time period they were in effect; spanning November 1919 through November 1923,
when the rates would change sometimes in just a matter of days. Nearly 600 covers in chronological
order, from domestic usage to other countries in Europe and beyond including advertising covers, picture
postcards, special delivery, registered mail, and more. A labor of love from one of the world’s foremost
experts on inflationary postal history. Estimate $5,000 - 7,500

THIRD REICH

EX 3084
1941-44, Hitler Definitives, varieties & covers (Michel 781-802), mint singles & blocks including
full sheets of the 1rm-5rm and a number of scarce varieties, such as the 12pf imperforate at right in a
corner margin block of nine (unlisted), imperforate pairs of #785-86 & 799, imperforate gutter blocks
of 12 without gum of the 2rm & 3rm, a pair of the 3rm imperforate between, another pair vertically
imperforate, and an unlisted experimental ink trail printing of the 5pf (single & margin block) with Emil
Ludin certificate. In addition, gutter pairs of the 6pf, 1rm, 2rm, 3rm, coil strips of eleven of the 3pf, 4pf,
opf, 8pf, 10pf, 12pf, 16pf, 20pf, 24pf, an imperforate color plate proof of the 1rm (799P III, unpriced),
and about 20 covers including numerous parcel bills, 0.g., some never hinged / some hinged, generally

Fine to Very Fine. Scott 506-27. Estimate $1,500 - 2,000
3085

1941, 10pf Hitler Head, imperf (Michel 787 var.), left margin imperforate single with “5078” in margin,

0.9., lightly hinged, Very Fine, a rare unlisted variety. Scott S11A var. Estimate $150 - 200
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3086
3086 P 1941, Undenominated Hitler Heads, progressive proofs (Michel 799 var.), an early state on white
coated paper, plus a later state on heavy stock, without gum as issued, Very Fine. Scott 524 var.
Estimate $400 - 600

3087
3087 K 1942, 2m & 3m Hitler Heads (Michel 800U-801U), imperforate horizontal marginal pairs, 2m left
margin, 3m bottom margin, o.g., never hinged, Very Fine. Scott 525-526 var. Michel €900 ($970).
Estimate $200 - 300

3088 3089
3088 P 1941, Undenominated Hitler Head, progressive proof (Michel 802 var.), on gummed and unwatermarked
paper, early state, slightly disturbed o.g., Very Fine. Scott 527 var. Estimate $200 - 300

3089 *k/xH 1947, 24pf+26pf Leipziger Messe, misperf (Michel 941 I CUu var.), lower left corner margin block of
four, imperforate at bottom, partially perfed at sides, double perfed between, Very Fine, unlisted variety.
Scott B296 var. Michel €5,000 for normal ($5,400). Estimate $1,000 - 1,500
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GERMAN WWII PRIVATE ISSUES
INDIAN NATIONALISTS (AZAD HIND)

EX 3090
3090 **/x 1943, Complete Mint Collection with Blocks (Michel I-X), mint singles, blocks both perforate &
imperforate of the low values, and two examples of #VII Bc, one a margin copy and the other with an
orange stripe through the center of the stamp, Very Fine and mostly never hinged. Estimate $200 - 300
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3091 3092
3091 ok 1943, 1r+2r Indian with Flag (Michel VII Ba-b), imperforate singles of the black and black/orange
varieties, 0.g., never hinged, Very Fine. Michel €1,100 ($1,190). Estimate $250 - 350
3092 P 1943, 1r+2r Indian with Flag, proof (Michel VII Ba P2), imperforate proof in black printed on carton
paper with advertisements on back, without gum as issued, Very Fine, and very scarce. Michel €600
($650). Estimate $150 - 250
3093

3093 xk/h 1943, 1r+2r Indian with Flag, imperf pairs (Michel VII Bb-c), lower left corner margin pair of the
black/orange/emerald green imperforate variety with one stamp very lightly hinged, the other black/
orange imperf pair NH, Very Fine. Michel €500 ($540). Estimate $150 - 200

3094 3095
3094 xH 1943, 1r+2r Indian with Flag (Michel VII Bc), imperforate block of six, top row showing large, bold
orange stripe, with bottom row showing lighter strike, 0.g., never hinged, Very Fine, eye-catching and
rare. Michel €1,500 for normal ($1,620). Estimate $350 - 500

3095 P 1943, 1r+2r Indian with Flag, proof (Michel VII Be P), imperforate black/orange proof with
orange-colored paper on front, 0.g., never hinged, Very Fine, rare. Michel €2,000 ($2,160).
Estimate $500 - 750
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3096
3096 P 1943, 1r+2r Indian with Flag, proof (Michel VII B P), imperforate proof in violet black, o.g., lightly
hinged, \Very Fine, only 2 sheets of 200 printed. Michel €500 ($540). Estimate $150 - 200

3097

3097 %k Azad Hind, Complete Set, imperforate (Michel I B-X B & VIla-b), all twelve imperforate stamps,
which includes the 1r+2r in black, black/orange and black/orange/emerald green, o.g., never hinged, Very
Fine. Michel €1,350 ($1,460). Estimate $300 - 400

GERMAN WAR & PROPAGANDA FORGERIES

3098
3098 ik 1917-18, WWI British Forgeries of 5pf, 10pf & 15pf King Ludwig (Michel 1A-3A), o.g., never
hinged, Very Fine. Michel €680 ($730). Estimate $150 - 250
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3099
3099 kKt 1917-18, WWI British Forgeries of Bavarian Stamps, imperf (Michel 1B-3B), all three denominations
in imperforate marginal blocks of four, o.g., never hinged, Very Fine, all signed L.N. Williams. Michel

€2,240 ($2,420). Estimate $400 - 600
3100 3101
3100 =2 1919, WWI British Forgeries of 10pf & 15pf Germania (Michel 4A-5A), cancelled in K&ln (Cologne)

with label inscribed “OPENED BY CENSOR 4230”; without evidence that it was carried through postal
channels to the addressee, with 1980 Philatelic Information Bureau certificate. Michel €1,000 ($1,080).
Estimate $250 - 350

3101 = 1919, WWI British Forgeries of 10pf & 15pf Germania (Michel 4A-5A), cancelled in Coln-Diinnwald
with label inscribed “OPENED BY CENSOR 4230”; handstamped “3d/FB” in black with affixed Postage
Due presumably because the stamps were recognized as invalid; vertical tear through the Foreign Branch

marking, otherwise Fine to Very Fine, with 1981 Philatelic Information Bureau certificate. Michel €1,000
($1,080). Estimate $300 - 400
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3102
3102 P 1917-18, WWI British Forgeries of the 10pf & 15pf Germania, proofs (Michel 4B-5B), imperf pairs
in issued colors, each pair containing one 10pf & one 15pf value, without gum as issued, Very Fine, rare.
Estimate $400 - 600

3103
3103 = 1919, WWI British Forgery of 15pf Germania (Michel 5A), legitimately used on advertising postcard
from Stuttgart to Sachsenhausen, Very Fine. Michel €1,000 ($1,080). Estimate $200 - 300
3104 3105

3104 *x/xH 1918, WWI British Forgeries of 5h & 10h Austrian Crown, imperf proofs (Michel 6PU I-7PU
I), imperforate corner margin blocks of nine, slightly disturbed gum on one stamp in each block

(figured as hinged), all others NH, Very Fine, rare and seldom offered. Michel €7,760 ($8,380).

Estimate $1,500 - 2,500

3105 P 1918, WWI British Forgery of 10h Austrian Crown, die proof (Michel 7 var.), very rare and unlisted,
0.g., very lightly hinged, Very Fine. Estimate $250 - 350
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EX 3106
3106 */Of=1 1917-44, WWI & WWII Forgeries, Mind-blowing collection mounted and annotated on pages alongside
the original stamps for comparison and covering both World Wars beginning with the British forgeries
of the King Ludwig & Germania stamps, as well as those produced for Austria; includes #1A-2A
(blocks), 4A-5A (blocks), SA (corner margin block of 25), 6-7 (2). It gets even better during WWII with
a wide range of forgeries issued on both opposing sides. Highlights include German forgeries for use
in Great Britain #1, 2 (mint & used incl. gutter pair and imperforate single), 3-8, American forgeries
for use in Germany 15-17 (corner margin blocks), British forgeries for use in Germany 23A-26A, 27
(corner margin block), 28 II, 29, 30-31 (se-tenant), 32A, British forgeries for use in Italy 49, British
forgeries for use German-occupied France 36-38, 40-43, 45-46, the very scarce British forgery for
use in German-occupied Holland 51, and more, generally Fine to Very Fine. Estimate $3,000 - 4,000
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3107
3107 (%)H 1944, '4d Jewish War Propaganda Forgery (Michel 1), block of 4, satirical German forgery of the

KGV Silver Jubilee, without gum as issued, Very Fine, a very scarce multiple. Michel €800 ($860).
Estimate $250 - 300

EX 3108
3108 /O 1940-44, Used & Unused German Propaganda Cards (Michel 1//31), a total of 30 cards mounted and
annotated on pages; created for use inside Germany with cards satirizing Churchill, Chamberlain and Stalin;
listed in Michel’s Handbuch-Katalog Deutsche Feldpost 1937-1945. In addition, two picture postcards
each with an imperf Hitler-Totenkopf forgery, generally Fine to Very Fine. Estimate $1,000 - 1,500
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3109
3109 (%) 1944, 12d KGVI & Stalin Propaganda Forgery (Michel 2U), imperf vertical pair of the SSSR-
Britannia forgery, without gum as issued, Very Fine, scarce, signed Zierer. Michel €1,000 ($1,080).
Estimate $250 - 350

EX 3110
3110 */O 1944, “Liquidation of Empire” WWII Propaganda Forgeries (Michel 9-14), German forgeries of the
KGVI definitives with “Liquidation of Empire” overprint consisting of 24 singles (mostly unused), a strip
ofthree ofthe /2d, and cross gutter blocks of six of the }4d, 2d, 2'2d and 3p. In addition, a very scarce “Murder/
Ruin” overprint variety (MiNr. 12 Ie), without gum as issued, Very Fine. Estimate $1,500 - 2,500
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3111
3111 (*)H 1944, '~d Liquidation of Empire (Michel 9 Va-f), block of 12, containing two of each of the countries
noted, without gum as issued, Very Fine, scarce multiple. Michel €1,020 ($1,100). Estimate $300 - 400

3112
3112 (%)H 1944, 1'4d KGVI World Bolshevism & World Capitalism Propaganda Forgeries (Michel 11a &
11b), cross gutter block with two of each overprint, without gum as issued; faint crease in bottom left
corner selvage, otherwise Very Fine, striking and scarce. Michel €1,600 ($1,730). Estimate $350 - 500
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3113
3113 **H 1944, 6pf Hitler Head Propaganda Forgery (Michel 15), complete sheet of 50, American forgery for
use in Germany, o.g., never hinged, Very Fine. Michel €3,250 ($3,510). Estimate $600 - 800
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3114
3114 = 1945, 12pf Hitler Head “Operation Cornflakes” (Michel 16), genuine O.S.S. forged cover to
Innsbruck as part of “Operation Cornflakes”, a psychological warfare campaign to undermine German

morale by dropping forged anti-Nazi propaganda mail near bombed trains. Michel €600 ($650).
Estimate $150 - 200

3115
3115 = 1945, 12pf Hitler Head “Operation Cornflakes” (Michel 16), genuine O.S.S. forged cover to Hannover
as part of “Operation Cornflakes”, a psychological warfare campaign to undermine German morale by

dropping forged anti-Nazi propaganda mail near bombed trains, with 1991 G.P.S.Y. certificate. Michel
€600 (5650). Estimate $150 - 200
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3116 ok H

3116
1944, 12pf Hitler Head Propaganda Forgery (Michel 16), complete sheet of 50, American forgery for
use in Germany, o.g., never hinged, Very Fine. Michel €2,750 ($2,970). Estimate $500 - 750
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3117
3117 %%k 1939, 12pf Hindenburg Propaganda Forgery (Michel 22), bottom row of 3 with margins on 3 sides,
0.g., never hinged, Very Fine, a very rare item. Michel €6,600 ($7,130). Estimate $1,500 - 2,000
EX 3118

3118 **H 1944, 3pf-8pf Hitler Heads Propaganda Forgeries (Michel 23A-26A), complete sheets of 20, British
forgeries for use in Germany, all four denominations, o.g., never hinged, wonderfully fresh, Very Fine,
rare complete set of sheets. Michel €10,000 ($10,800). Estimate $2,000 - 3,000

3119
3119 **H 1944, Hitler Head Propaganda Forgeries (Michel 23A-26A), upper left corner margin blocks of
four, hinged in margin but stamps NH Very Fine, a scarce set of multiples. Michel €1,520 ($1,640).
Estimate $350 - 500
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3120
3120 **/*H 1944,Feldpost PropagandaForgery (Michel27),sheetof20, British forgery forusein Germany; disturbed
gum affecting four stamps (others NH), Very Fine. Michel €2,700 ($2,920). Estimate $500 - 750
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3121
3121 ok 1943, Heinrich Himmler Propaganda Forgery (Michel 28 II), left margin horizontal pair, pristine,
0.g., never hinged, Very Fine and choice. Michel €2,400 ($2,590). Estimate $400 - 600

3122
3122 = 1943, 6pf Heinrich Himmler (Michel 28 II), WWII British forgery tied by forged cancellation and
passed through the mail; flap missing, otherwise Very Fine. Estimate $150 - 250

3123
3123 = 1943, 6pf Heinrich Himmler (Michel 28 II), WWII British forgery tied by forged cancellation and
passed through the mail, Very Fine. Estimate $150 - 250
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3124
3124 Sk 1944, 24pf+26pf Generalfeldmarschall Witzleben Propaganda Forgery (Michel 29), left margin
single of the British forgery to publicize the hanging of the German general field marshal, o.g., never
hinged, Very Fine. Michel €800 ($860). Estimate $250 - 350

EX 3125
3125 SekH 1944, Complete Booklet of Winterhilfswerk Parody (Michel 30-31), exploded booklet of the satirical
forgeries and issued to Free Polish units operating aircraft in the Mediterranean area; consists of two panes
of'ten and interleaving along with two-piece cover, 0.g., never hinged, fresh and Very Fine, CV calculated
on ten se-tenant pairs; full panes unpriced in Michel, only a few booklets survived, retained by some of the
Polish pilots, each stamp signed Ludin BPP. Michel €12,000 ($12,960). Estimate $3,000 - 4,000

(photo on back cover)

3126
3126 ok 1945, 12pf+8pf Himmler Propaganda Forgery (Michel 32A), British forgery of Himmler shackling
German citizen, o.g., never hinged, P.O. fresh Very Fine. Michel €800 ($860). Estimate $200 - 300
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3127 3128
3127 %k 1943, 20gr Hans Frank British Forgery for Poland (Michel 33A), o.g., never hinged, Very Fine.
Michel €3,300 ($3,560). Estimate $600 - 800
3128 %% 1943, 20gr Hans Frank British Forgery for Poland (Michel 33A), o.g., never hinged, Very Fine.
Michel €3,300 ($3,560). Estimate $600 - 800
3129

3129 Kkt 1943, 20gr Hans Frank British Forgery for Poland (Michel 33A), bottom right corner margin block
of four, pristine mint and NH Very Fine, a splendid and rare multiple, signed Bloch. Michel €13,200
($14,260). Estimate $2,500 - 3,000

(photo on front cover)
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3130
3130 *k/kH 1941, 30c Mercury Propaganda Forgery (Michel 37), complete sheet of 16, arranged as four blocks
with vertical & horizontal gutters. A British forgery created for use in German-occupied France; one

stamp with slight gum disturbance, all others NH, Very Fine, scarce multiple. Michel €1,550 ($1,670).
Estimate $400 - 600

3131
3131 kk/*H 1941,30c Mercury Propaganda Forgery (Michel 37), complete sheet of 16, arranged as four blocks with
vertical & horizontal gutters. A British forgery created for use in German-occupied France; two stamps with
hinge marks, all others NH, Very Fine, scarce multiple. Michel €1,500 ($1,620).  Estimate $400 - 600

(photo on back cover)
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EX 3132
3132 *x/xH 1941, WWII Forgeries for Use in France (Michel 38//46), sheets of 20, four denominations of the
British forgeries created for use in German-occupied France in rarely-seen full panes; includes the
1.50fr Iris and the 50¢, 1fr & 2fr Marshal Pétain; gum disturbance on the 2fr, others NH, Very Fine.
Estimate $1,500 - 2,500
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3133 **

3134 K

3135 *xH

3136 **

3133 3134
1943, 25¢ Hitler & Mussolini Propaganda Forgery (Michel 49), upper left corner margin pair of the
British forgery satirizing the Berlin-Rome Axis, 0.g., never hinged, Very Fine. Michel €5,000 ($5,400).
Estimate $1,000 - 1,500

1943, 25¢ Hitler & Mussolini Propaganda Forgery (Michel 49), upper right margin single of the
British forgery satirizing the Berlin-Rome Axis, 0.g., never hinged, Very Fine. Michel €2,500 ($2,700).
Estimate $500 - 750

3135
1943, 25¢ Hitler & Mussolini Propaganda Forgery (Michel 49 var.), imperf block of the British forgery
satirizing the Berlin-Rome Axis, 0.g., never hinged, Very Fine, perforated block in Michel €10,000.
Estimate $2,000 - 3,000

EX 3136
1943, 50c Hitler & Mussolini Propaganda Forgeries (Michel S0 & S0 var.), pairs, perf & imperf
horizontal pairs of the British forgery satirizing the Berlin-Rome Axis, 0.g., never hinged, Very Fine,
perforated pair in Michel €2,600. Estimate $800 - 1,200
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EX 3137
3137 *k/*x 1944, 54pf+96pf Hermann Goering Propaganda Forgery, modeled after the 1943 semi-postal
commemorating Hitler’s 54th birthday, the imperf souvenir sheet of four, one single from the sheet, and
a trial sheetlet; not listed in Michel but pictured and discussed in Forged Stamps of Two World Wars by
Leon Norman Williams & Maurice Williams, Very Fine. Estimate $200 - 300
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EX 3138
3138 = 1944, Propaganda-Cards (Michel Karte 1-3), three of the four so-called Propaganda-Cards as listed
in the Michel Catalogue under British Forgeries for Germany; includes the cards for Dr. Ley, Dr. Scheel,
and two examples for Dr. Schieber, all franked with an uncanceled #23A. Michel €1,200 ($1,300).
Estimate $250 - 350

EX 3139
3139 1940-45, “Wer spricht die Wahrheit?” WWII Propaganda Leaflets, approximately 30 propaganda
leaflets, mostly from the Americans and the British dropped over Germany, but some also from the other
side dropped over allied lines; also includes two scarce leaflets dropped over Japan by the Americans.
Estimate $350 - 500

KELLEHER AUCTIONS LLC www.kelleherauctions.com Sale 843-June 17, 2026 79



THE BERNARD “BUD” HENNIG

COLLECTION OF GERMANY

3140
3140 = 1966, WWII KGVI Propaganda Forgeries on Modern Covers, German forgeries of the KGVI
definitives successfully passed through the mails on three covers 20+ years after the end of World War I1;
unusual curiosity pieces. Estimate $100 - 150
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EX 3141
3141 = 1940-43, One Man’s Journey through WWII: An Exquisite Feldpost Cover Collection, beautifully
drawn illustrations & monograms on 25 Feldpost covers, all sent to one family in Liptingen (Baden-
Wiirttemberg). Spanning 4+ years, a sentimental journey through the eyes of a soldier who becomes
increasingly homesick as evidenced in his drawings as time wore on, fresh and largely Very Fine, a visually
appealing timeline collection which should be seen for full appreciation. Estimate $1,500 - 2,000
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3142
3142 SekH 1948, 6pf+4pf Madonna, pairs imperf between (Michel 69 WA UMw), left margin block of four
yielding two vertical pairs imperforate between; pristine, 0.g., never hinged, Very Fine. Scott B298 var.
Michel €1,200 ($1,300). Estimate $300 - 400

EX 3143
3143 = 1948, Building Series (Michel 73//100), over 30 covers with a number of mixed frankings, an additional
dozen pieces of unused postal stationery and five covers each containing a pair imperf between (25pf (2),
40pf, 60pf, 90pf). Scott 634//61. Estimate $500 - 750
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EX 3144
3144 %/*/O 1948, Building Series, partial imperforates (Michel 73Ues//100Ues), a total of 60 pieces consisting of
singles, pairs & blocks, mostly mint and all of it partially imperforate, whether that be top, bottom, left
or right. Highlights include vertically imperf #87 I1 WB Ues, 100 II YB Ues, and many more, 0.g., some
never hinged / some hinged, Fine to Very Fine. Scott 634//661 var. Estimate $2,000 - 3,000
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EX 3145
3145 **/*x/O 1948, Building Series, plate number singles (Michel 74//96), a total of 16 singles with plate numbers
from both printing houses, Bagel and Westermann; includes the following denominations and quantities:
used 50pf (2), 60pf (4), 80pf (1), 90pf (3), and mint 4pf (4), 10pf (1), 20pf (1), 0.g., some never hinged /
some hinged, Fine to Very Fine. Scott 635//657. Michel €1,230 ($1,330). Estimate $250 - 300
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EX 3146
3146 = 1949-51, Building Series, imperforates on cover (Michel 74U//96U), a dozen covers, all featuring
imperforates from the series, mostly in pairs or blocks; all values unpriced in Michel on cover except
for the 5pf; also includes the 4pf & 10pf, neither of which are even listed in Michel. Scott 635//657 var.
Estimate $1,500 - 2,000

Kelleher website featuring these sections:
Learn about getting your free appraisal

Visit our Frequiently Asked Question section:
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EX 3147
3147 **/x 1948, Building Series, imperforates (Michel 74U//99U), a total of 28 pieces consisting of singles, pairs
& blocks with some even not listed in Michel, such as a 4pf (signed Wittmann), a single & pair of the 6pf
(signed Bartels), a single, two pairs & corner margin block of the 10pf, and one 3m (signed Wittmann).
Cat value not including unlisted material exceeds €10,000, o.g., some never hinged / some hinged, Very
Fine. Scott 635//660 var. Estimate $2,500 - 3,500
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3148 P

3149 **

3150 O

3151 %

3148
1948, 24pf Brandenburg Gate, proofs (Michel 86 P), two examples from a proofing sheet, positions 8
& 78, without watermark, perforated 11, and cancelled by blue pencil as described in Michel, Very Fine,

both signed Dr. Wittmann. Michel €1,000 ($1,080). Estimate $250 - 300
3149
1948, 30pf Brandenburg Gate (Michel 89U), bottom right corner margin strip of five, imperforate at
bottom, o.g., never hinged, Very Fine. Scott 649 var. Michel €750 ($810). Estimate $200 - 300
3150 3151
1949, Holsten Gate (Michel 97b I1 3Y B), perforated 11 with wavy line watermark (Wz. 3Y), Very Fine,
and very scarce, signed Wittmann. Scott 658 var. Estimate $800 - 1,200

1948, 20pf+10pf Aid to Berlin (Michel 102Uo & 102UMw), top margin vertical pair imperforate

between and at top, 0.g., never hinged, Very Fine, scarce variety. Scott B303 var. Michel €600 ($650).
Estimate $150 - 250
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EX 3152
3152 %/Ol=1  1948-51, Buildings Series (Michel 73//100), large balance lot with numerous varieties including an
entire page of double impressions, various misperfs, imperfs, partially imperfed, plate varieties, and more

including approximately 30 covers, o0.g., some never hinged / some hinged, Fine to Very Fine. Scott
634//661. Estimate $400 - 600

3153
3153 Sk 1947, 24pf+26pf Leipziger Messe (Michel 941U & 942 11/G941), two scarce items comprised of an
imperforate bottom margin single and a corner margin single of #B297 (MiNr. 942) with the above-

mentioned stamp printed on the gummed side, 0.g., never hinged, Very Fine. Scott B296 var. Michel
€1,450 ($1,570). Estimate $300 - 400
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EX 3154
3154 **/*/O 1947-49, Commemorative Collection with Varieties, covering nearly all the stamps with mint & used
singles and blocks, and in many instances, very scarce varieties, such as the 24pf Hanover Fair without
watermark (#969Z, signed Salomon), 24pf+26pf Leipzig Fair imperforate (941U), plate variety with
period after ‘PF’ on the 50pf+50pf Cologne Cathedral in a block and two mint singles (72 1), a used
vertical pair of the Three Kings imperf between (70WA UMw), a mint horizontal pair of the 24pf+16pf
Cologne Cathedral imperf between (71 WA UMs), two pairs and a block imperf vertically of the 20pf+10pf
Brandenburg Gate (102Us), and a color proof of the 20pf+10pf Bicycle Racer in dark olive (107 P),
generally Fine to Very Fine. Estimate $1,500 - 2,000
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EX 3155
3155 =2 1947-49, Commemoratives on Cover, covering nearly all the commemoratives of the Allied Occupation
with over 150 covers and many additional souvenir cards featuring the Hanover and Leipzig Fairs, the
1949 Bicycle Tour of Germany, the 700th Anniversary of the Cathedral of Cologne (including a plate
variety (#70 I) in a corner margin block of 4), the Bicentenary of Goethe’s birth, and the 1949 Hanover
Export Fair including an FDC of the souvenir sheet. Estimate $750 - 1,000

920 KELLEHER AUCTIONS LLC info@kelleherauctions.com Sale 843-June 17, 2026



THE BERNARD “BUD” HENNIG

COLLECTION OF GERMANY

FRENCH ZONE
EX 3156
3156 %% 1945, Coat of Arms Series, imperf (Michel 1 SZWU-10 SZWU), gutter pairs, 0.g., never hinged, Very
Fine, signed Dr Oertel. Scott 4N1-10 var. Michel €1,200 ($1,300). Estimate $300 - 400
EX 3157
3157 P 1945, Coat of Arms Issue, die proofs (Michel 1-3 & 5-10 var.), Nine values less only the 8pf for

completeness, all in issued colors, without gum as issued, Very Fine. Scott 4N1-3 & 4N5-10 var.
Estimate $1,000 - 1,500
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EX 3158
3158 P 1945, Coat of Arms Issue, die proof sheetlets (Michel 1-10 var.), a complete set of five of the die
proof sheetlets in black, each one portraying the three original cliches and containing the two values
corresponding to the same design, without gum as issued, Very Fine, rare and seldom offered. Scott 4N1-
10 var. Estimate $1,000 - 1,500
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3159
3159 P 1945, 10pf & 30pf Coat of Arms (Michel 5 & 10 var.), die proof sheetlets in black for the 10pf & 30pf
denominations; the 10pf signed by the engraver, without gum as issued, fresh and Very Fine, rare. Scott
4NS5 & 4N10 var. Estimate $300 - 400

EX 3160
3160 P 1945, 20pf & 30pf Coat of Arms (Michel 8 & 10), die proof sheetlets in black for the 20pf & 30pf
denominations, without gum as issued, Very Fine. Scott 4N§ & 4N10. Estimate $200 - 300
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EX 3161
3161 P 1945-46, 1m-5m German Poets, deluxe sheets (Michel 11M-13M), aka the Ministerblocks, all three
denominations signed by the engraver Ouvré without gum as issued, Very Fine. Scott 4N11-13 var. Michel
€4,200 ($4,540). Estimate $800 - 1,200

94 KELLEHER AUCTIONS LLC info@kelleherauctions.com Sale 843-June 17, 2026



THE BERNARD “BUD” HENNIG

COLLECTION OF GERMANY

EX 3162
3162 P 1946, 2m Friedrich von Schiller, progressive die proof sheetlets (Michel 12 var.), four progressive die
proofs in sheetlet format, each one signed by the engraver Ouvré without gum as issued, Very Fine. Scott
4N12 var. Estimate $350 - 500
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EX 3163
3163 P 1946, Sm Heinrich Heine, progressive die proof sheetlets (Michel 13 var.), four progressive die proofs
in sheetlet format, each one signed by the engraver Ouvré without gum as issued, Very Fine. Scott 4N13
var. Estimate $350 - 500
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EX 3164
3164 */O/=x  1945-46, Specialized Collection of the General Occupation Issue (Michel 1-13), The Coat of Arms /
German Poets series like you haven’t seen it before with mint & used singles, gutter pairs & blocks including
millésimes, full sheets of the 2m & 5m, imperforate singles and pairs, and approximately 100 covers
including censored mail, combination & mixed franking, advertising covers, registered mail, denazified
Third Reich postal cards, and more, generally Fine to Very Fine. Scott 4N1-13.  Estimate $750 - 1,000
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EX 3165
3165 = 1946-48, French Zone General Issue Used in Baden, a total of 33 covers mounted and annotated on
pages with both domestic & international usages, mixed frankings with the first issue from Baden, a
couple of combination frankings, and numerous registered covers with affixed provisional registration
labels. Estimate $500 - 750
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EX 3166
3166 = 1945-48, French Zone General Issue Used in Saarland, a total of 21 covers mounted and annotated on
pages with both domestic & international usages, mixed frankings with the first issue from Saarland, and
numerous registered covers with affixed provisional registration labels. Estimate $350 - 500
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EX 3167
3167 = 1946-47, French Occupation General Issue Used in Saarland, a total of 23 covers all franked with
stamps from the Coat of Arms issue and a wide range of usages; handsomely arranged and annotated on
pages and exhibit-ready, generally Fine to Very Fine. Estimate $400 - 600
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EX 3168
3168 = 1946-48, French Zone General Issue Used in Rheinland-Pfalz, a total of 44 covers mounted and
annotated on pages with both domestic & international usages, mixed frankings with the first issue
from Rheinland-Pfalz, a couple of combination frankings, and numerous registered covers with

affixed provisional registration labels, as well as a few censored covers and denazified postal cards.
Estimate $600 - 800
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EX 3169
3169 = 1946-48, French Zone General Issue Used in Wiirttemberg, a total of 24 covers mounted and
annotated on pages with both domestic & international usages, mixed frankings with the first issue
from Wiirttemberg, a couple of special delivery usages, and numerous registered covers with affixed
provisional registration labels. Estimate $350 - 500
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GERMANY: FEDERAL REPUBLIC

EX 3170
3170 = 1948-66, “Der kalte Krieg” Thought-Provoking Collection of Cold War Covers, approximately 44
covers featuring stamps deemed “unacceptable” in the East, such as the Refugee commemoratives from
the 1950’s & 60’s or the 10th Anniversary of the Berlin Airlift; covers with designs blotted out or simply
returned to the sender. Estimate $250 - 350
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3171
3171 %%k 1949, 10pf & 20pf Reconstruction, imperf (Michel 111U-112U), bottom margin imperforate singles;
pristine, o.g., never hinged, Very Fine, rare, with 1990 Schlegel certificate. Scott 665-666 var.; $1,750.
Michel €2,200 ($2,380). Estimate $500 - 750

(photo on back cover)

EX 3172
3172 */O/l=a 1949, First Federal Assembly (Michel 111-112), mounted on pages and featuring mint & used singles
for each stamp, as well as mint corner margin blocks, a strip of three of the 10pf imperforate vertically
(#111Us), five covers, and eleven pieces of postal stationery with both used & unused examples of #PSo
1-2, Fine to Very Fine. Scott 665-666. Estimate $350 - 500
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EX 3173
3173 */O/=x 1949, Centenary of German Postage Stamps (Michel 113-115), mounted on pages and featuring mint
& used singles for each stamp, as well as mint corner margin blocks, and 19 covers including FDCs, Fine
to Very Fine. Scott B667-68 & B309. Estimate $300 - 400
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EX 3174
3174 %/Ol=1 1949, 75th Anniversary of the UPU (Michel 116), mounted on pages and featuring mint & used singles
for each stamp, as well as mint corner margin blocks, the plate variety (#116 I) in a mint pair and five used
singles (2 on cover), and five other covers, mostly mixed frankings with Allied Occupation, Fine to Very
Fine. Scott 669. Estimate $300 - 400
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EX 3175
3175 */O/=x 1949, Helpers of Humanity Semi-Postals (Michel 117-120), annotated on pages with all stamps in
clear mounts and featuring mint & used singles for each stamp, as well as mint margin blocks and sixteen
covers, Fine to Very Fine. Scott B310-313. Estimate $250 - 350

3176
3176 P 1950, 10pf+2pf Seal of Johann Sebastian Bach, proof (Michel 121 P), bottom margin imperforate
color proof in carmine-red without watermark, o.g., never hinged, Very Fine, scarce. Scott B314 var.
Michel €1,600 ($1,730). Estimate $350 - 500

KELLEHER AUCTIONS LLC www.kelleherauctions.com Sale 843-June 17, 2026 107



THE BERNARD “BUD” HENNIG

COLLECTION OF GERMANY

EX 3177
3177 %/O/l=1  1951-52,Posthorns (Michel 123-138), mounted on pages and featuring mint & used singles for each stamp,
a corner margin imperforate of the 50pf (#134U), over 140 covers with some of the higher denominations
on parcel bills, and over 30 pieces of postal stationery, both used & unused, with half from the Lernt
Deutschland kennen series, generally Fine to Very Fine. Scott 670-685. Estimate $1,000 - 1,500
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3178
3178 ok 1952, 10pf Thurn and Taxis Postilion (Michel 160Uo), top margin vertical pair, imperforate at top, 0.g.,
never hinged, Very Fine, and very scarce. Scott 692 var. Michel €700 ($760). Estimate $150 - 250

3179
3179 P 1953, 20pf Prevent Traffic Accidents, trial color proofs (Michel 162 var.), imperforate singles in all
six color combinations as footnoted in Michel, o0.g., never hinged, except blue stamp (without gum) Very
Fine, with two 1995 Schlegel certificates. Scott 694 var. Estimate $500 - 750
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EX 3180
3180 #/Of=1  1953-61, Specialized Collection of Heuss Issue (Michel 177-196), mint & used singles, blocks, panes
and complete booklets, coil strips & singles with control number, coil strips of eleven without control
number of the 40pf & 70pf, tagging and watermark varieties, and over 100 covers including maxi-cards,

first flights, special events, picture postcards, and better FDCs, like #194, Very Fine. Scott 702-721.
Estimate $750 - 1,000
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3181
3181 %% 1955, 10pf Arms of Baden-Wiirttemberg, value omitted (Michel 213 F), bottom margin single missing
olive-green color (denomination), o.g., never hinged, Very Fine. Scott 730 var. Michel €350 ($380).
Estimate $100 - 200

3182
3182 Kk 1951, Posthorns, complete booklet (Michel MH 1), one pane of 4 x 10pf, 5 x 20pf, and the other
pane 4 x 20pf, and 3 each of the 4pf & 6pf, Very Fine. Scott 671a & 675a. Michel €900 ($970).
Estimate $150 - 250

EX 3183
3183 x/O/=a  1955-82, Parallel Mint/Used Collection with Bonuses, housed in eleven Scott Specialty albums, a
collection of tremendous scale featuring pages for both mint & used singles, blocks (often in multiples
with different plate numbers and/or positions), FDCs, ETBs, and postally-used covers. Around 1,800
covers in total, but the completeness of this collection goes way beyond that with a sprinkling of surprises
throughout, such as scarce imperfs, like #256U (margin pair), 367yU, 422U, 553U (pair), plate & perf
varieties, like 482Uu (in a strip of ten), and even Cinderellas, some of them listed in Michel’s Werbemarken-
Katalog, for example, the redprint from NAPOSTA ‘74 (#74/13b). In addition, many coil strips of varying
length with control number, téte-béche & gutter pairs, booklets & panes, maxi-cards, unused postal
stationery, Privatganzsachen, and more, generally Fine to Very Fine. Estimate $2,000 - 3,000
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EX 3184
3184 %/Ol=1  1950-54, Valuable Early Bund Commemorative Collection, annotated on pages with all stamps in
clear mounts and featuring mint & used singles for each commemorative, as well as mint blocks and
numerous examples on cover (over 200 in total), Fine to Very Fine. Estimate $1,200 - 1,600
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3185
3185 F 1951-54, DDR Propaganda Forgeries (Michel 1//10), nearly complete collection of the propaganda
forgeries as listed in the Michel catalogue. Created by the West Berlin-based anti-communist organization
called Kampfgruppe gegen Unmenschlichkeit, the infamous stamp of President Wilhelm Pieck with noose
is here, as well as a few others, some signed by Joachim Hosang, an expert in WWII forgeries, o.g., never
hinged, generally Fine to Very Fine. Estimate $400 - 600

(photo on front cover)
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EX 3186
3186 = 1923-39, “Rollender Briefkasten” Streetcar Mail in Hamburg, mounted and annotated on pages, more
than 40 covers chronicling the history of streetcar mail in and around Hamburg and how it helped speed
up delivery; fascinating study of an area rarely mentioned. Estimate $500 - 750
EX 3187

3187 %/O/=1 Wide Ranging Consignment Balance into the 1960s, the vast majority pre-1949 with interesting
odds ‘n ends, such as not one but two specialized albums for the inflation issues from August through
October 1923 with an endless amount of plate & surcharge varieties, an entire box of full sheets from
the inflationary period, Express News Service (Eilnachricht) postal stationery, better individual items,
like an imperf corner margin block of the 4m Posthorn (MiNr. 226U), a collection of covers, postal cards
and souvenir cards for Stamp Day from 1924-48, and about 100 other covers featuring special delivery,
registered mail, picture postcards, censored mail, and more, generally Fine to Very Fine, best assessed
on-site. Estimate $750 - 1,000

THE END OF THE SALE
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